#### VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 96-5~1

### AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE TO THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS

### ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD THIS DAY OF MAY

, 1996

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this day of MAY, 1996.

# ORDINANCE NO. 96-5~\ AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE TO THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, McHenry State Bank, as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated June 20, 1995 and known as Trust No. 13064 is the owner of the following described real estate:

ALL THAT PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 45 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF A PUBLIC HIGHWAY RUNNING IN A NORTHWESTERLY AND A SOUTHEASTERLY DIRECTION AND COMMONLY KNOWN AS BARNARD MILL ROAD, ALSO OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH 3/8 OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8, IN MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

WHEREAS, no electors reside on the real estate hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, the real estate hereinafter described is contiguous to the existing corporate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, and is not located within any other municipality; and the aforesaid record owner desires annexation of said real estate to the Village of Ringwood, Illinois and has petitioned the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, in writing and under oath, for annexation of said real estate; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Ringwood does not provide fire protection nor public library services, and the land proposed to be annexed does not involve any highway under the jurisdiction of any township and that as a consequence, no notice of these annexation proceedings is required to be given to any fire protection district, public library district nor to any township

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. The above described real estate be and and the same is hereby annexed to and made a part of the corporate limits of the Village of Ringwood, Illinois, including any and all portions of adjacent streets, roads, or highways as required by law:

That an accurate map of said territory is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

SECTION 2. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to record a certified copy of this Ordinance in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, McHenry County, Illinois. Following such recordation, a copy of this ordinance shall be filed in the Office of the Clerk of McHenry County, Illinois.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

PASSED THIS 2011	DAY OF	MM	, 1996.
AYES: Everett, Sch	mitt, Bauer and	Mack	
NAYS:None			
ABSENT Hogan, Swa	inson and Bruce		
ABSTANI None			
NOT VOTING:	None		
APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	MM	, 1996.
,	<u>C</u>	Richard & Mack	
		VILLAGE PRESIDENT	

ATTEST:

#### EXHIBIT A

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD

# BY OUR IN WHELED

